ORDINANCE NO. 8-2020

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND
OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, STATE OF OHIO,
DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW
PHILADELPHIA, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the Council of the City of New Philadelphia, State of
Ohio, that to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of New
Philadelphia during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2020 the sums be and are hereby set
aside and appropriated as listed in the attached appropriation under the heading 2020
Appropriations and that they be appropriated from the general fund: see attached.

SECTION 2. The City Auditor is hereby authorized to draw warrants on the City
Treasurer for payments from many of the foregoing appropriations upon receipt of proper
certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the Board of Officers authorized by law to
approve the same or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the expenditures; provided
that no warrant shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except the persons employed by
authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance., Provided further that the appropriation for
contingencies can only be expended upon approval of a 2/3 vote of Council for items of expense
constituting a legal obligation against the City and for purposes other than those covered by the
other specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its
immediate passage is necessary in order to preserve, protect and maintain the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the City of New Philadelphia, Ohio.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage and approval.

' / _{
/W '%ﬁ/

DONALD C. KEMP J
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:

JVLIE COURTRIGHT ~—
CLERK OF COUNCIL

SPONSORED BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE




2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

MAYOR 101-0100
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

HUMAN RESRCS - 101-0200
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

AUDITOR 101-0300
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

TREASURER - 101-0500
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

LAW DIRECTOR - 101-0700
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

PROSECUTOR - 101-0800
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

CIVIL SERVICE - 101-0900
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
COUNCIL - 101-1100
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

3/9/2020

2020 APPROPRIATIONS

$140,625.00
$64,500.00
$205,125.00

$62,818.00
$29,870.00
$92,688.00

$165,875.00
$54,500.00
$220,375.00

$12,590.00
$11,100.00
$23,690.00

$86,870.00
$31,120.00
$117,990.00

$329,717.00
$42,700.00
$372,417.00

$955.00
$1,000.00
$1,955.00

$83,855.00
$11,500.00
$95,355.00

Ordinance Attachment



2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

SERVICE DIRECTOR - 101-1300
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

CITY HALL - 101-1700
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

AIRPORT - 101-2100
All Other
TOTAL

POLICE - 101-2300
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

FIRE DEPT - 101-2500
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

PUBLIC HEALTH - 101-2700
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

PARKS & RECREATION - 101-3100

Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

MUNICIPAL COURT - 101-3500
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

3/9/2020

2020 APPROPRIATIONS

$233,605.00
$33,750.00
$267,355.00

$111,280.00
$453,500.00
$564,780.00

$51,650.00
$51,650.00

$1,293,560.00
$192,292.00
$1,485,852.00

$1,081,900.00
$146,500.00
$1,228,400.00

$233,130.00
$133,210.00
$366,340.00

$631,350.00
$350,400.00
$981,750.00

$719,033.00
$127,450.00
$846,483.00
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2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

TRANSFERS & ADVANCES - 101-9900
All Other
TOTAL

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

STREET DEPT - 203-4100
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

STATE HIGHWAY - 205-4400
All Other
TOTAL

MOTOR VEHICLE - 206-4000
All Other
TOTAL

CEMETERY - 209-4500
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

LAW ENFORCEMENT VIDEO - 210-1000

All Other
TOTAL

IND DRIVER ALC TRTMT 212-2200
All Other
TOTAL

OMVI ENFORCEMENT - 213-2400

All Other
TOTAL

3/9/2020

'PROPRIATION,

$15,000.00
$15,000.00

$6,937,205

$1,212,320.48
$1,211,300.00
$2,423,620.48

$200,000.00
$200,000.00

$104,000.00
$104,000.00

$365,351.00
$109,450.00
$474,801.00

$324.88
$324.88

$125,000.00
$125,000.00

$4,800.00
$4,800.00
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2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

202
SANITATION - 219-1900
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

SAFER GRANT - 224-2500
Personal Services
TOTAL

SAFETY FORCES OPERATING 225-xxxx
Police: Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

Fire:  Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

- FUND TOTAL

POLICE CONT. PROF. TRAINING 226-2300
All Other
TOTAL

TECHNOLOGY FUND 230-1700
All Other
TOTAL

INCOME TAX ADMINISTRATION - 233-3300
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

SPECIAL STREET LIGHTING - 235-5500
All Other
TOTAL

MUNICIPAL COURT CIVIL FEES-241-2411
All Other
TOTAL

3/9/2020

Tio.

$1,063,268.93

$783,500.00

$1,846,768.93

$356,515.00
$356,515.00

$1,250,410
$218,292
$1,468,702

$1,426,471

$111,500
$1,537,971
$3,006,673

$9,000.00
$9,000.00

$14,000.00
$14,000.00

$218,730.00
$224,500.00
$443,230.00

$190,000.00
$190,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
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2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

2020 APPROPRIATIONS

MUNI LEGAL RESEARCH - 242-2422
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

MUNI COMPUTER IMPROVEMENTS - 243-2430

Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
MUNI PROBATION FUND - 244-2440
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

MUNI SPECIAL PROJECTS - 245-2450
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

MUNI DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 246-2460
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
MUNI DISPUTE RESOLUTION 248-3500
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
MUNI IDIAM 249-3500
All Other
TOTAL
PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 251-2700
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

CRIMINAL DIVERSION 252-3500

Personal Services
TOTAL

3/9/2020

$54,108.00
$35,000.00
$89,108.00

$52,400.00
$19,500.00
$71,900.00

$190,100.00
$43,500.00
$233,600.00

$333,600.00
$325,000.00
$658,600.00

$8.,210.00
$4,000.00
$12,210.00

$125,850.00
$15,000.00
$140,850.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$189,400.00
$0.00
$189,400.00

$0.00
$0.00
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2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

2020 APPROPRIATIONS

PAYMENT PLAN PROGRAM 253-3500
All Other
TOTAL

CILOCS - 254-3500
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

CCS-PTS 255-3500
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

POLICE/FIRE PENSION 265-5900
All Other
TOTAL

POLICE LAW ENFORCEMENT - 269-6900
All Other
TOTAL

SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND 285-8500
All Other
TOTAL

CHIP PROGRAM INCOME 286-2800
All Other
TOTAL

SMALL CITIES BLOCK GRANT - 287-8700
All Other
TOTAL
CHIP GRANT - 288-8800
All Other
TOTAL

WATER IMPROVEMENT - 314-4801

All Other
TOTAL

3/9/2020

$35,000.00
$35,000.00

$54,570.00
$99,000.00
$153,570.00

$44,118.00
$20,900.00
$65,018.00

$820,000.00
$820,000.00

$10,000.00
$10,000.00

$30,000.00
$30,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$150,000.00
$150,000.00
$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$430,000.00
$430,000.00

Ordinance Attachment



2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

2020 APPROPRIATIONS

SEWER IMPROVEMENT - 319-3908
All Other
TOTAL

FIRE STATION BOND FUND 350-6000
All Other
TOTAL

BOND RETIREMENT FUND - 360-6000
All Other
TOTAL

HANGAR CONST. DEBT FUND
All Other
TOTAL

OPWC 400-7700
All Other
TOTAL

FIRE CAPITAL FUND 420-4200
All Other
TOTAL

MASTER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - 437-7700
All Other
TOTAL

ATIRPORT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS -475-7500
All Other
TOTAL

AIRPORT FEDERAL - 476-7500
All Other
TOTAL

WATER OFFICE - 711-3701
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

3/9/2020 7

$500,000.00
$500,000.00

$315,000.00
$315,000.00

$188,000.00
$188,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

$2,300,000.00
$2,300,000.00

$180,000.00
$180,000.00

$450,000.00
$450,000.00

$78,000.00
$78,000.00

$100,000.00
$100,000.00

$74,435.00
$41,275.00
$115,710.00

Ordinance Attachment



2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

2020 APPROPRIATIONS
WATER - FILTRATION - 711-3702

Personal Services $577,250.00

All Other $1,076,400.00

TOTAL $1,653,650.00
WATER DISTRIBUTION - 711-3703

Personal Services $747.835.00

All Other $342,300.00

TOTAL $1,090,135.00
WATER REPLACEMENT - 711-3704

Personal Services $76,939.00

All Other $585,000.00

TOTAL $661,939.00
DEBT SERVICE - 711-3706

All Other $10,000.00

TOTAL $10,000.00
TOTAL WATER REVENUE OPERATING $3,531,434.00

3/9/2020 8 Ordinance Attachment



2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

2020 APPROPRIATIONS

WATER OFFICE - 713-3901
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

SEWER REVENUE - 713-3902
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

SEWER DISPOSAL - 713-3903
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

SEWER DISPOSAL - 713-3904
Personal Services
TOTAL

WWTP IMP. DEBT SERVICE 713-3907
All Other

TOTAL SEWER REVENUE OPERATING

AMBULANCE FUND - 715-5100
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

EVERGREEN ENDOWMENT - 814-5600
All Other
TOTAL

CEMETERY ENDOWMENT - 815-5600
All Other
TOTAL

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND - 820-8550

All Other
TOTAL

3/9/2020

$74,625.00
$48,300.00
$122,925.00

$168,730.00
$88,500.00
$257,230.00

$766,040.00
$1,248,000.00
$2,014,040.00

$59,200.00
$59,200.00
$685,000.00
$3,138,395.00
$318,248.00

$270,500.00
$588,748.00

$82,800.00
$82,800.00

$125,000.00
$125,000.00

$15,000.00
$15,000.00
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2020 APPROPRIATIONS
CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA

2020 APPROPRIATIONS
PROFIT SHARING LOTS - 823-5300

Personal Services $23,913.00

All Other $4,500.00

TOTAL $28,413.00
AUDITOR'S LAW LIBRARY 864-6400

All Other $30,000.00

TOTAL $30,000.00
GRAND TOTAL $31,375,983.79

3/9/2020 10
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