ORDINANCE NO. 8-2020

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the Council of the City of New Philadelphia, State of Ohio, that to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of New Philadelphia during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2020 the sums be and are hereby set aside and appropriated as listed in the attached appropriation under the heading 2020 Appropriations and that they be appropriated from the general fund: see attached.

SECTION 2. The City Auditor is hereby authorized to draw warrants on the City Treasurer for payments from many of the foregoing appropriations upon receipt of proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the Board of Officers authorized by law to approve the same or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrant shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except the persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon approval of a 2/3 vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the City and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its immediate passage is necessary in order to preserve, protect and maintain the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of New Philadelphia, Ohio.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED: March 9, 2020

DONALD C. KEMP

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

OR JOEL B. DAY

ATTEST:

JULIE COURTRIGHT

CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED:

SPONSORED BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

VIA VIDE IIII	
MAYOR 101-0100	
Personal Services	\$140,625.00
All Other	\$64,500.00
TOTAL	\$205,125.00
HUMAN RESRCS - 101-0200	
Personal Services	\$62,818.00
All Other	\$29,870.00
TOTAL	\$92,688.00
AUDITOR 101-0300	
Personal Services	\$165,875.00
All Other	AND AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF
TOTAL	\$54,500.00 \$220,375.00
TREASURER - 101-0500	
Personal Services	\$12,590.00
All Other	\$11,100.00
TOTAL	\$23,690.00
LAW DIRECTOR - 101-0700	
Personal Services	\$86,870.00
All Other	\$31,120.00
TOTAL	\$117,990.00
PROSECUTOR - 101-0800	
Personal Services	\$329,717.00
All Other	\$42,700.00
TOTAL	\$372,417.00
CIVIL SERVICE - 101-0900	
Personal Services	\$955.00
All Other	\$1,000.00
TOTAL	\$1,955.00
COUNCIL - 101-1100	Ψ19/33.00
Personal Services	\$83,855.00
All Other	\$11,500.00
TOTAL	\$95,355.00

CEDIACE DIDECTOR 404 4000	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
SERVICE DIRECTOR - 101-1300	
Personal Services	\$233,605.00
All Other	\$33,750.00
TOTAL	\$267,355.00
CITY HALL - 101-1700	
Personal Services	\$111,280.00
All Other	\$453,500.00
TOTAL	\$564,780.00
AIRPORT - 101-2100	
All Other	\$51,650.00
TOTAL	\$51,650.00
POLICE - 101-2300	
Personal Services	¢1 202 500 00
All Other	\$1,293,560.00
TOTAL	\$192,292.00
TOTAL	\$1,485,852.00
FIRE DEPT - 101-2500	
Personal Services	\$1,081,900.00
All Other	\$146,500.00
TOTAL	\$1,228,400.00
PUBLIC HEALTH - 101-2700	
Personal Services	\$233,130.00
All Other	\$133,210.00
TOTAL	\$366,340.00
PARKS & RECREATION - 101-3100	
Personal Services	\$631,350.00
All Other	\$350,400.00
TOTAL	\$981,750.00
MINICIPAL COURT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
MUNICIPAL COURT - 101-3500	
Personal Services	\$719,033.00
All Other	\$127,450.00
TOTAL	\$846,483.00

	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
TRANSFERS & ADVANCES - 101-9900	
All Other	\$15,000.00
TOTAL	\$15,000.00
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	P/ 025 205
TOTAL	\$6,937,205
STREET DEPT - 203-4100	
Personal Services	\$1,212,320.48
All Other	\$1,211,300.00
TOTAL	\$2,423,620.48
STATE HIGHWAY - 205-4400	
All Other	\$200,000.00
TOTAL	\$200,000.00
MOTOD VEHICLE 200 4000	State Control of Contr
MOTOR VEHICLE - 206-4000 All Other	
TOTAL	\$104,000.00
TOTAL	\$104,000.00
CEMETERY - 209-4500	
Personal Services	\$365,351.00
All Other	\$109,450.00
TOTAL	\$474,801.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT VIDEO - 210-1000)
All Other	\$324.88
TOTAL	\$324.88
IND DRIVER ALC TRTMT 212-2200	
All Other	\$125,000.00
TOTAL	\$125,000.00 \$125,000.00
	+2=2,000,00
OMVI ENFORCEMENT - 213-2400	
All Other	\$4,800.00
TOTAL	\$4,800.00

C A DITTE	THON, 040, 4000	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
SAINITA	ATION - 219-1900	
	Personal Services	\$1,063,268.93
	All Other	\$783,500.00
	TOTAL	\$1,846,768.93
SAFER	GRANT - 224-2500	
	Personal Services	\$356,515.00
	TOTAL	\$356,515.00
SAFETY	FORCES OPERATING 225-xxx	x
	Personal Services	\$1,250,410
	All Other	\$218,292
	TOTAL	\$1,468,702
Fire:	Personal Services	\$1,426,471
	All Other	\$111,500
	TOTAL	\$1,537,971
*1	FUND TOTAL	\$3,006,673
POLICE	CONT. PROF. TRAINING 226-2	300
	All Other	\$9,000.00
	TOTAL	\$9,000.00 \$9,000.00
TECHNO	DLOGY FUND 230-1700	
	All Other	\$14,000.00
	TOTAL	\$14,000.00 \$14,000.00
INCOME	TAV ADMINISTRATION AGO	
INCOME	C TAX ADMINISTRATION - 233. Personal Services	
	All Other	\$218,730.00
	TOTAL	\$224,500.00
	IUIAL	\$443,230.00
SPECIAL	STREET LIGHTING - 235-5500	
	All Other	\$190,000.00
	TOTAL	\$190,000.00
	PAL COURT CIVIL FEES-241-24	411
	All Other	\$0.00
	TOTAL	\$0.00

	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
MUNI LEGAL RESEARCH - 242-2422	
Personal Services	\$54,108.00
All Other	\$35,000.00
TOTAL	\$89,108.00
MUNI COMPUTER IMPROVEMENTS - 2	243-2430
Personal Services	\$52,400.00
All Other	\$19,500.00
TOTAL	\$71,900.00
MUNI PROBATION FUND - 244-2440	4, 2,0 0000
Personal Services	\$190,100.00
All Other	\$43,500.00
TOTAL	\$233,600.00
MUNI SPECIAL PROJECTS - 245-2450	
Personal Services	#222 COO OO
All Other	\$333,600.00
TOTAL	\$325,000.00
	\$658,600.00
MUNI DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 246-2460	
Personal Services	\$8,210.00
All Other	\$4,000.00
TOTAL	\$12,210.00
MUNI DISPUTE RESOLUTION 248-3500	
Personal Services	\$125,850.00
All Other	\$15,000.00
TOTAL	\$140,850.00
MUNI IDIAM 249-3500	
All Other	\$50,000.00
TOTAL	\$50,000.00
PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 251-2700	
Personal Services	\$189,400.00
All Other	\$0.00
TOTAL	\$189,400.00
CRIMINAL DIVERSION 252-3500	
Personal Services	\$0.00
TOTAL	\$0.00 \$0.00
	Ψυ.υυ

DAY/MENUE DI ANI DE COMPANIONE	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
PAYMENT PLAN PROGRAM 253-3500	
All Other	\$35,000.00
TOTAL	\$35,000.00
CILOCS - 254-3500	
Personal Services	\$54,570.00
All Other	\$99,000.00
TOTAL	\$153,570.00
CCS-PTS 255-3500	
Personal Services	\$44,118.00
All Other	\$20,900.00
TOTAL	\$65,018.00
POLICE/FIRE PENSION 265-5900	
All Other	\$820,000.00
TOTAL	\$820,000.00
POLICE LAW ENFORCEMENT - 269-69	000
All Other	\$10,000.00
TOTAL	\$10,000.00
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND 285	5-8500
All Other	\$30,000.00
TOTAL	\$30,000.00
	,
CHIP PROGRAM INCOME 286-2800	
All Other	\$50,000.00
TOTAL	\$50,000.00
SMALL CITIES BLOCK GRANT - 287-87	700
All Other	\$150,000.00
TOTAL	\$150,000.00
CHIP GRANT - 288-8800	,
All Other	\$400,000.00
TOTAL	\$400,000.00
WATER IMPROVEMENT - 314-4801	
All Other	\$430,000.00
TOTAL	\$430,000.00 \$430,000.00
IVIAL	5450,000.00

	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
SEWER IMPROVEMENT - 319-3908	
All Other TOTAL	\$500,000.00
IOIAL	\$500,000.00
FIRE STATION BOND FUND 350-6000	
All Other	\$315,000.00
TOTAL	\$315,000.00
BOND RETIREMENT FUND - 360-6000	
All Other	\$188,000.00
TOTAL	\$188,000.00
HANGAR CONST. DEBT FUND	
All Other	\$0.00
TOTAL	\$0.00
OPWC 400-7700	
All Other	\$2,300,000.00
TOTAL	\$2,300,000.00
FIRE CAPITAL FUND 420-4200	
All Other	\$180,000.00
TOTAL	\$180,000.00
MASTER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - 4	437-7700
All Other	\$450,000.00
TOTAL	\$450,000.00
AIRPORT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS -	475-7500
All Other	\$78,000.00
TOTAL	\$78,000.00
AIRPORT FEDERAL - 476-7500	
All Other	\$100,000.00
TOTAL	\$100,000.00
WATER OFFICE - 711-3701	
Personal Services	\$74,435.00
All Other	\$41,275.00
TOTAL	\$115,710.00

	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
WATER - FILTRATION - 711-3702	
Personal Services	\$577,250.00
All Other	\$1,076,400.00
TOTAL	\$1,653,650.00
WATER DISTRIBUTION - 711-3703	
Personal Services	\$747,835.00
All Other	\$342,300.00
TOTAL	\$1,090,135.00
WATER REPLACEMENT - 711-3704	
Personal Services	\$76,939.00
All Other	\$585,000.00
TOTAL	\$661,939.00
DEBT SERVICE - 711-3706	
All Other	\$10,000.00
TOTAL	\$10,000.00
TOTAL WATER REVENUE OPERATIN	G \$3,531,434.00

WATER OFFICE 512 2001	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
WATER OFFICE - 713-3901 Personal Services	Φ74.C07.00
All Other	\$74,625.00
TOTAL	\$48,300.00
TOTAL	\$122,925.00
SEWER REVENUE - 713-3902	
Personal Services	\$168,730.00
All Other	\$88,500.00
TOTAL	\$257,230.00
SEWER DISPOSAL - 713-3903	
Personal Services	\$766,040.00
All Other	\$1,248,000.00
TOTAL	\$2,014,040.00
SEWER DISPOSAL - 713-3904	
Personal Services	\$59,200.00
TOTAL	\$59,200.00
WWTP IMP. DEBT SERVICE 713-3907	
All Other	\$685,000.00
TOTAL SEWER REVENUE OPERATIN	G \$3,138,395.00
AMBULANCE FUND - 715-5100	
Personal Services	\$318,248.00
All Other	\$270,500.00
TOTAL	\$588,748.00
EVERGREEN ENDOWMENT - 814-5600	
All Other	\$82,800.00
TOTAL	\$82,800.00
CEMETERY ENDOWMENT - 815-5600	
All Other	\$125,000.00
TOTAL	\$125,000.00
UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND - 820-8550	
All Other	\$15,000.00
TOTAL	\$15,000.00
	,

	2020 APPROPRIATIONS
PROFIT SHARING LOTS - 823-5300	
Personal Services	\$23,913.00
All Other	\$4,500.00
TOTAL	\$28,413.00
AUDITOR'S LAW LIBRARY 864-6400	
All Other	\$30,000.00
TOTAL	\$30,000.00
GRAND TOTAL	\$31,375,983.79